

2019

**Larry Boynton, Appellee/Cross-Appellant, v. Kennecott Utah
Copper LLC, Appellant/Cross-Appellee, Phillips 66 Company,
Conocophillips Company, Pacificorp, Cross-Appellees : Brief of
Appellant**

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court;; hosted by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Rick L. Rose, Kristine M. Larsen, Blake M. Biddulph, Ray Quinney & Nebeker P.C.; Tracy H. Fowler, Stewart O. Peay, Kristin Overton, Snell & Wilner, LLP; attorneys for appellant.

Troy L. Booher, Beth E. Kennedy, Dick J. Baldwin, Zimmerman Booher; Richard I. Nemeroff, Barrett B. Naman, Nemeroff Law Firm; Stephen K. Christiansen, Bret W. Reich; attorneys for appellee.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Boynton v. Kennecott Utah Copper*, No. 20190259 (Utah Supreme Court, 2019).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3472

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. RELEVANT FACTS	3
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND DISPOSITION IN THE TRIAL COURT	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CONOCOPHILLIPS HAS NO DUTY TO MRS. BOYNTON BECAUSE IT NEITHER ENGAGED IN ANY AFFIRMATIVE ACTS NOR HAS ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH HER	8
a. Plaintiff’s Complaint is that ConocoPhillips Failed to Prevent Dust from Leaving the Premises	8
b. ConocoPhillips Has No Relationship—At All—With Mrs. Boynton	13
II. EVEN IF PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT WAS WITH CONOCOPHILLIPS’S AFFIRMATIVE ACTS, THE REMAINING DUTY FACTORS WOULD NEGATE ANY DUTY	13
a. It is Unforeseeable that a Person Who Never Enters a Premises May be Injured by a Substance Carried Off the Premises by An Invitee	14
b. ConocoPhillips Was Not in the Best Position to Prevent Mrs. Boynton from Inhaling Dust in Her Home	17
c. Imposing a Duty on Premises Owners for Substances Carried Off Their Premises by Invitees Creates Almost Infinite Liability	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 119 Md.App. 395, 705 A.2d 58 (1998)	18
<i>B.R. ex rel. Jeffs v. West</i> , 2012 UT 11, 275 P.3d 228.....	passim
<i>Beach v. Univ. of Utah</i> , 726 P.2d 413 (Utah 1986).....	13
<i>Boley v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 448 (2010)	19
<i>Cope v. Utah Valley State Coll.</i> , 2014 UT 53, 342 P.3d 243.....	8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 608 S.E.2d 208 (2005).....	18
<i>Gillen v. Boeing Co.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 534 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	18
<i>Graves v. N. E. Serv., Inc.</i> , 2015 UT 28, 345 P.3d 619.....	passim
<i>Herland v. Izatt</i> , 2015 UT 30, 345 P.3d 661.....	3
<i>Higgins v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 855 P.2d 231 (Utah 1993).....	12, 15
<i>Hill v. Superior Prop. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2013 UT 60, 321 P.3d 1054.....	12
<i>In re Certified Question from Fourteenth Dist. Ct. of Appeals of Tex.</i> , 740 N.W.2d 206 (2007).....	17, 19
<i>In re NYC Asbestos Litig.</i> , 840 N.E.2d 115 (N.Y. 2005)	18, 19
<i>Jensen v. Cunningham</i> , 2011 UT 17, 250 P.3d 465.....	14
<i>Joseph v. McCann</i> , 2006 UT App 459, 147 P.3d 547.....	12
<i>Nelson v. Aurora Equip. Co.</i> , 909 N.E.2d 931 (2009)	18
<i>Quiroz v. ALOCA Inc.</i> , 243 Ariz. 560, 416 P.3d 824 (2018)	18
<i>Riedel v. ICI Am. Inc.</i> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009).....	19
<i>Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009).....	18

Webb v. Univ. of Utah,
2005 UT 80, 125 P.3d 906..... 8

Rules

Utah R. App. P. 21(g) 21
Utah R. App. P. 24(a)(11)(A) 21
Utah R. App. P. 24(g)(2) 21

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (1965) 12, 15
